
Decision l~o. ____ 6_C_J,_,_(_12 __ 
.. 

BEFORE 'I'd£. PUBLIC urILI'I'IES COMMISSION OF '!HZ STA'IE. OF CALIFOlUlIA 

In the Hatter of the Application of ) 
CEN'!RAL CAI.IrORNIA 'IZI.El?HO~~ COI-tPANY ~ ~ 
a California co:poration, for authority 
to (1) replace the v~ite R.iver Exchange 
with a new California !.-lot Springs Excb.atlge ) 
and a new Glennville Exchange; (2) to ) 
enlarge the a:ea served so as to include ) 
the community of JohDsondale in the pro- ) 
posed California Rot Spr1ngs Exchange; ) 
(3) to establisn new rates and cbaxgcs ) 
for the proposed Glennville and California ) 
Hot Springs Exchange; and (4) to establish) 
toll centers at California Rot Springs and ) 
Glennville and discontinue the present toll) 
center at 1iJhite River. ) 

) 

App:'ication No. 41998 
(Amended) 

'Ylarren A. Palmer and Orrick, Da."1.l.quist, Herrington 
& SutcIfffc, for applicant. 

J. J. Deuel and Ralph Hubba't'd, for Califomia Farm 
l)ureau federation; RodnS1 vTilliams, for James 
Vizzard; Lois R. Booth., :cor Panorama Heights 
:1eso:t, Posey Fire Department, Ernest T. Carney~ 
and R.obert McDO"llnell; Miss Rester C. McDonald, 
for Idlewild Commtmity; Y'JIs. TrUdee fIJi-hIe, for 
herself; int~~ested part~s. 

Rugh !~. Orr, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION ...... -~~-~ 
Applican,t ' S Request 

By 'the above-en'titled application filed on March 2, 1960, 

and as amended on April 5, 1960 and on June 21, 1960, Central 

California Telephone Company seel<s authority to: (1) replace i't~ 
. 

'Vrhite River exchange le>cated in the counties of Tulare an~ Kern with 

two new exchanges to be desig:n.at:ed California Iiot Springs and 

Glennville, respectively; (2) enlarge its existing service ar~a by 

approxlmately LloO square miles; (3) establish and! or increase rates 

and charges for the proposed California Rot Springs andGl~-lle 

-1-



A.. 41998 (Am' ds 

exchanges as set forth 1n the application; and (4) establish eoll 

rate centers at California Eot Sprtngs and at Glennville exchanges 

and discon'tinue the e--..:isting toll rate center at White River. 

Public 'Hearing 

After due notice, public Maring was held at Por~cxville 

on July 20:r 1960 before Examiner 't-1illiam W. Dunlop. Applicant 

presented ten exb.ioies and tcstlmonY through one witness in support 

of its request. 

Seven public witnesses testified generally in f:rvor of 

the applicant's request. 'I'b.c California Fa~ t=eau Federation 

and in its closing statement urged the 

granting of t:he application :including the proposed ma:dlnum mileage 

areas as a reasonable method of meeting the speeial problems of the 

area and in ~e interests of service improvements. 

Tl'le CollIlllission' s staff made an independent investigation 

of applicant's operations, cross-examined witnesses and presented 

one exhibit through two staff witnesses. 

Applicant's Operetions 

Applicant is a California corporation furnishing exc.ha::1ge 

:lnd toll telephone public utUity service through nine exc'b.arLges 

in the central part of the State. Its largest exc.ha::1ges are at 

Corcoran) Exeter and McFarland. In total it sexves appro~tely 

8,000 telephones and at the end of 1959 it ~eported telephone plant 

in service approximating $2,170,000. 

Ce:ttral ~·1ester..t Company, a service organization, provides 

centralized p\rCcb.as::.tlg, engineering, accotmting and similar servicc$ 

to applicant and to three o~~r assoeiatce telephone utilities. 

These services are pe:rformed 1n accordance with w:1tten contracts 

with each utility which set forth the types of service to be 

-2-



e 
A. 41998 (Amd.) ds 

provided and the methods of calculating charges. Charges are based 

on actual costs incurred by Ceneral 'Vrestern, plus a 5 percent profit. 

White River Exchange 

Applicant purchased the '~r.a.ite River exchange in October 

1958 pursuant to Decisior;. No. 57472, dated Oetobe.r l5,) 1958, in 

Application No. 40437) and assumed operations of the exc:h.mge in 

Februa:y 1%0. v1hitc River exchange now serves :approximately 130 

telephones. Principal communities served by the· exChange are 

Glennville) Califo:rnia Hot Sprirlgs ::.tnd Pir..e Flat. The latt:er two ., . 
communities arc adjacent anc1 essentially form a single community ~ 

The evidence reveals that existing facilitiec in the ~~change are 

inadequate to meet all demands for service, that the present dial 

central office is filled to eapaei~J and cannot be expanded, and 

that the existing toll facilities to Porterville are inadequate. 

Applicant forecasts a demand of 257 telephones by January 1961 and 

526 telephones by January 1966. 

Proposed Ch.;mges 

1'0 meet growing service demands based on studies of 

vJh.ite River exchange) applicant proposes to ser"'V'e Glennville and the 

surro~ding area by a new exchange with a &131 central' offiee at 

Glennville and further proposes to serve California Hot Springs, 

Pine Flat and surrounding territory 'by a nC'W exchange with ;;.": d:tal 
I 

central office at California Rot Springs. A base rate area is 

proposed within eaeh of the excl"l.angcs. ~1i'l:hin the Glenn ... .rille 

excl~e three maximum mileage areas also are proposed ~o 'be 

established. The m.a~d..mum mileage areas pe-;:m.i~ the offering of 

higher gr3dcc of service at app:o~tcly one half the cuburb~ 

m!.leagc charges that otherwise "Aoul~ apply. on Zxhibit 5 ap?licant 

~hows the proposed location of the boundaries of the exCbange~, 

base ra~e 34eas and ~ mileage area~. 

-3-



A,~ 41998 (Am! cis 

Under applicant's plan, calling. between the proposed 

two ne-w exchanges would be made withou.t toll charges on an extended 

service basis. Present toll facilities are proposed to be replaced 

by a microwave system connecting at Bakersfield witn facilities of 

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company. !his arrangement" 

according to the evidence, will be more economical than rebuilding 

existing facilities to Porterville, will provide dependable service, 

and permit the offering of nationwide subscriber toll dial~ 

In lieu of the e-.dsting toll rate center at White River, 

applicant proposes to establish two new toll rate centers" one at 
1:/ 

Glennville 'and the other at California Hot Springs. Necessary 

construction ~10rk to implement applicant's plans" accordixlg to the 

testtmony can be completed during Y~rch 1961. 

Financing 

Financing of the proposed $393,000 of new construction is 

to be by 35-year 2 percent interest REA loan commitments" as 

approved 'by Decision l~o. 57366, dated September 29, 1958, in 

Applictltion No. 40398. 

R.ates -. Pl:'esent and Proposed 

Applicant r S existing 'V3b.ite River exchange rates have been 

in effect for many years and do not provide for suCh modern day 

sexvice standards as one- and two-party line business service and 

one- and four-party line residence service. A comparison of present 

and applicant' oS proposed rates are set forth i:n detaU In Exhibit 9 > 

and for the principal classifications of exchange service are as 

follows: 

Y The geographical locati.ons of the proposed toll r~te cent.ers are: 
Califomia r:ot Springs, Northwest one-qt.l3rter of I~ortb.east one­
quarter of Section 5, Township 24 South, ~ngc 31 Bast M.D.B.&i.'\1:.; 
Glennville, Southwest one-qua...-ter of Northwest one-quarter of 
Sect:ion 26> Township 25 South> Range 30 East, M.D.B.&Z1. 

-4-



A. 41998 (Am' cIs 

Classification 

Bus:i.ness - Fla't R.ate Within Base Rate Area: 
On.e-Party 
Iwo-Pa~ty 
Extension: 

Residence - Flat R.ate T,.1itl1.in Base Rate Area: 
One-Party 
Fear-Party 
Extension 

Suburban Ten-Party Flat &..ate: 
Business 
Residence 

Farmer LiUe: 
Business 
Resic1ence 
Minimum Charge Pe: Line 

Suburban MIleage Cha~ge$ - Per 1/4 Mile: 
One-Party 
Two-Pt;rty 
Four-Party 

Rate Per Month 
Present company Prmsea 

* $6.75 

'* 5.50 

'* 1.50 

-I~ 4.50 
.,:~ 3.10 
*' l.OO· 

$l.50 5.00' 
1.50 3.60 

.75 1.35 

.75 .80 
3.75 4 .• 00 

* .50 
t- .35 
* .25 

Maximum Stlburban Mileage Charges - Glennville: 
One-Pal.-ey 
Two-Party 
Four-Party 

Area. 1 }:reI). 2 Area. :3 * ~S.06 $7 .5~ . $2;.50' 
'* 3.50 5.25 3.10 
~ 2.50 3.75 2.Z5 

* Se=vice Not Offered. 

In general, applicant's proposed exchange rates for 

California Rot Springs and for Glennville are the same as those in 

effect in other of applicant's smaller exchanges. 

Applicant's proposed toll rates ~rc the same as those 

genex~lly in effect in otb.e~ areas of Califomia. A comparison of 

the present and the proposed toll rates from Califo:nia Eot Springs 

and Glcnnv5.11c to Bakers£ielci and to Por~-11e are as follows: . 

From. -
C alifornia ~-Io~ Springs 
.... 1 "l--'07 ennvl. .I.e 

3-Minute Station Call To . 
Bakerstiela poreervrrIC 

Present:· P7:0p0SCci Present Frgposed 

$0.1.:0 
.40 

-~ 

$0.45 
.35 

$0.30 
.30 

$0.35 
.35 



e 
. A. 41998 (Amd) ds 

Evidence on Earnings 

The evidence on earnings subm.itted by, applicant and by the 
~. 

Cotmnission staff may be summarized as follows: 

Rate of Return 
Applicant· Staff 

White River Exchange, Presene Rates & Serv1.ce 
Company Proposed bees and Service, 

Glennville and California Hot Sprlngs Exchanges: 
1961 Est:i.mated 
1966 Estimated 

lotal Company - Year 1959 
19~1 Estmated 
1966 Estimated 

* Not $b.own 
.. 

Loss 

0.697-
4.05 

4.74 
4.12· 

·4.63 

A comparison of the est:i.mates for Glennville and 

* 
2.601. 

* 
* 
* 
* 

California Rot Springs exChanges for 1961 at applicant's proposed 

rates and service arrangements follows: 

Revenues 
ExpE:nOes a:nd Toxoo 
Nat RCV'CIlUo 
Rate Easo 
Rata or RotU'!:"n 

Applicant 

* 
$ 15,850 
$204,5l6 

7.7% 

* 
* 

$ 2,.616 
$381,314 

0.69% 

(Red Figuro) 
* Not Sho'\J%l. 

Retirement of Existing Plant 

This record reveals that under app11cant's plan of service, 

$54.,711 of its existing '£.lhite River plant will be retired at cut­

over in 1961 tmd only $29,L:.12 will be retained in service. Appli­

cant es t:Imates that because of this large, contemplated retirement, 

its reserve for depreciation applicable to the White River exchange 

at cut-over fa 1961 will be deficient by approximately' $31,250. 

vn."ile applicant o'isse:::ted that it was less costly in the· lonz run to 

retixe the existing plant and bu.ild new plant ~ it presented no proof 

on this record i:n support of such assertion. 

-6-



e 
A; [,.19gS: (Amd) as 

Applicant proposed to charge the dcprcciat:Lon· reserve with 

the amount of the retirement, to credit the reserve with the tax 

savings:J an& to increase the depreciation expense so that the net 

deficiency would be 'Written off (Ncr a 20-year period. 

The Commission staff pointed out that the plant and 

depreciation reserve of the ~Jhite River exchange 8.X'e based on an 

appraisal as of December 31, 1955; that such appraisal resulted in a 

net plant "'Write-up" of $17,1J..72, which was credited to proprieta~ 

capital, and in the establishment of a depreciation reserve balance 

of $4,292; .and that subsequent events reveal that the depreciation 

rescxve balance established by the appraisal and the subsequent 

accruals were too low. In view of these considerations, the staff 

s~es ted that ehe portion of the retired plant in excess of the 

ac~uxnulated reserve, less the tax savi:o.gs, be charged to surplus. 

This suggestion was objected to by applicant. 

An alternate proposal advanecd by the staff was to treat 

the retired plant in excess of the accumulated reserve, less the 

tax savings, as an extraordinary retirement to be charged to 

operatinz expenses over a period of 20 years. Applicant d:Ld not 

oppose this alternative proposal, but urged that its proposal be 

authorized. 

Staff Recommendations 

The following recommendations were made by the staff: 

1. Applicant prepare a comprehensive cost study establishing 
justificat~ for providing lower mileage charges to 
subscribers within the proposecl maxlmUOl mileage areas 
and not to subscribers or potential subscribers outside 
of the maximum mileage areas. 

2. Applicant submit data on exchange revenue:;, direct 
maintenance expenses ~ plant in service ~ station develop­
ment and separations factors for the California Hot 
Springs and Glennville exchanges, based on conditions 
one year af~er they are placed in operation. 

-7-



e 
,. A. 41998 (JAm.d) cIs 

3. Applicant offer classified <iirecto:J;Y advertising 
serv'ice to subscribers of the California Hoe Springs 
and Gl~ille exchanges. 

Applicant took exception to the first recommendation 3$ 

bc:i.n3 unnecessary since the maximum mileage areas wexc desigc.cd to 

meet particular problems in the Glennville territory and met with 

the general approval of the customers in the territory. ''X'~e second 

recommendation was not objected to by applicant; however, with 

reapect to the third recormnendation applicant stated the present 

telephone development was 1:00 small to interest the directory company 

in soliciting advertising but that in the future with growth appli­

cant would offer s~ service. 

Findings and Conclusions 

After considertng the evidence of record the followinz 

findings and conclusions are made: 

1. Applicant r s plans to replace White R.iver exchange nth 

two new exchanges, California Hot Springs and. Glennville, to 

establish base rate areas, maximUCl mileage areas, toll rate 

points and rates for exchange and toll telephone servi.c:e appear 

reasonable and should be authorized. 

2. The requested rates will not yield an excessive rate 

of return. 

3. The retired plant in excess of the accumulated 'reserve> 

less the UlX savings, should be charged to the depreciation 

recer.re and, under the remaining-life depreciation method, 

included as an element of depreciation expense ove: the life 

of the plant devoted 1:0 service. 

4. The increases in rates and Charges authorized ~e'retn 

are justified. and present' rates ano. charges insofar as they 

differ from tbose herein prescribed, for the future are unjust 

and unreasonable. 

-8-



e 
~ A. l:.199S (Amd) ds 

ORDER - --- ... ..,.... ....... 

Public hearing having been held on the above-entitled 

matter, the matter having been submitted for decision and the 

Commission 'being informed t~eon; there£o:c, 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Central California, Telephone Company, after the effective 

date hereof and on or before March 3l, 1961, is authorized to replace 

its t-Jhite River exchange with two new excban.ges to be desigrLaeed 

California Eot Springs and Glennville with c:leChange) base ra1:e) and 

maximom mileage area bo\mdaries substantially .as shown on Exhibit 5, 

with toll rate centers as discussed in t:le :foregoing opinion, and 

with exchange and toll rates as proposed in Exhibit 9. 

2. Central california Telephone Company shall mal<e and f:l'.le 

necessary tariff schedule revisions in accordance with the provisions 

of General Order No. 96, and ~<e said revisions effective for $ervice 

coincident with the establishment of s.aid two new exchanges on not 

less than ten days r notice to the public and to this Commission. 

3. Such retired plant in excess of the accumulated reserve, 

less the tax savings, shall be charged to the depreciation xescrve 

and included as an element of depreciation expense over the life of 

the plant devoted to service. 

L>. Central California'Telephone Company shall file with this 

Commission within ninety days of the close of first full year of 

operation of the California Hot Springs and Glennville exchacges, 

data sl1.owing exc'hange revenues, direct maintenance expenses., plant 

in service, station development and ~~aration factors applicable 

-9-



e e 
" A. 41998 (Amd) ds 

. {' ..... 

to said two exchanges based- on conditions one year after being placed 

in operation. 

'l'he authorization herein granted will lapse if not 

exercised within one year from the date he".l'cof. 

The effect:ive date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

-a--- Dated at ___ &:n __ ~ ______ • California, this 

Co clay of· SEPTEMBER ".--~~ 

=O~t:l~r.:C10~Cl!"~~t\'!'"IY-*~"ea:a"r -9 'bf31ng 
~~coz~or1~y a~~~nt. d~d no~ ~articl~te 
~~ t~~ di~,o~ltion or this ,roceed1ng. 

-10-


